

## TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

11-4-660, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Hyderabad. Phone Nos. (040) 23397625/ 23311125 to 28 Fax No. (040) 23397489 Website <u>www.tserc.gov.in</u>

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

In the matter of approval of procedure as well as relevant forms to be adopted in consultation with the Commission by State Load Despatch Centre under the regulation being Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Forecasting, Scheduling, Deviation Settlement and Related Matters for Solar and Wind Generation Sources) Regulations, 2018 (Regulation No. 3 of 2018).

Whereas, the Commission had issued regulation being Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Forecasting, Scheduling, Deviation Settlement and Related Matters for Solar and Wind Generation Sources) Regulations, 2018 (Regulation No. 3 of 2018) in exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (3) of Section 32, sub-section (4) of Section 33, clause (h) of sub-section (1) of Section 86 and clauses (g) and (zo) of sub-section (2) of Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003, (Central Act 36 of 2003).

And whereas, under clauses 10 the Commission is required to approve the procedure and relevant forms to be adopted by the State Load Despatch Centre under the regulation being Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Forecasting, Scheduling, Deviation Settlement and Related Matters for Solar and Wind Generation Sources) Regulations, 2018 (Regulation No. 3 of 2018).

And whereas, the Commission has examined the draft procedure and the relevant forms to be adopted by the SLDC. The same are placed on the website of the Commission that is www.tserc.gov.in.

The letter along with the draft procedure and the relevant forms to be adopted

by the SLDC are available on the website of the Commission as also the website of

the TSTRANSCO.

The Commission desires that all the stakeholders, interested persons and

others in the matter and public at large may offer their comments, objections and

suggestions on the proposal of TSSLDC. The comments, objections and

suggestions shall be filed in the form prescribed in Regulation No. 2 of 2015 being

Conduct of Business Regulation available on the website of the Commission at

www.tserc.gov.in. The comments, objections and suggestions shall be filed in 6

copies.

The Comments and suggestions may be filed either in writing addressed to

the Secretary TSERC at the above address or sent by email to secy@tserc.gov.in.

However, in the event of mailing the objections, the same shall be sent in 3 copies

as post copy confirmation. The comments, objections and suggestions should be

filed before the Commission on or before 5.00 PM on 04.01.2020 with a copy of

such comments served to TSSLDC for its response.

Sd/-COMMISSION SECRETARY

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 05.12.2019.